## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Grays Harbor County Department of Public Works Montesano, Washington

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the Board of County Commissioners of Grays Harbor County at their office in the County Administration Building in Montesano, Washington, at 10:00 a.m., May 14, 2024, and will then and there be publicly read for the construction of the following project:

## Grays Harbor County 2024 Pavement Striping S-02080-00

The work to be performed under this contract consists of the installation of approximately 150 miles of skip center stripe, 80 miles of skip center stripe, 160 miles of double yellow center stripe, 500 miles of edge stripe, and 4,500 raised pavement markers, all in accordance with the State of Washington Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction.

All bid proposals shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier's check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total bid proposal made payable to Grays Harbor County Treasurer. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to Grays Harbor County.

A set of plans and specifications for the above project may be obtained from the County Road Engineer's Office in Montesano, Washington, upon payment of Fifty dollars (\$50.00) per set, which will not be refunded. Complete digital project bidding documents are available at <u>www.questcdn.com</u>. You may download the digital plan documents for twenty two dollars (\$22.00) by inputting Quest project #9086570 on the website's Project Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or <u>info@questcdn.com</u> for assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information. Please contact us at (360) 249-4222 if you have any questions.

**Title VI statement.** In accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, the County hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): In accordance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (Section 504) and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the County commits to nondiscrimination on the basis of disability in all of its programs and activities. This material can be made in an alternative format by emailing Robert Bouffard, ADA Coordinator, at <u>Robert.bouffard@graysharbor.us</u> or by calling (360) 964-1513.

Each proposal shall be sealed and submitted in an envelope addressed to the Board of Commissioners, Grays Harbor County, 100 W Broadway Suite 1, Montesano, WA 98563. Write Project Name, Bid Opening Date, and "Sealed Bid" on the outside of the sealed envelope containing the bid.

The Board of County Commissioners expressly reserves the right to reject any and all bids, or parts thereof, without cause.

First Publication:April 25, 2024Second Publication:May 2, 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY, WASHINGTON